

No. S259215

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

BLAKELY MCHUGH, *ET AL.*

*Plaintiffs-Appellants-  
Petitioners*

v.

PROTECTIVE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

*Defendant-Respondent.*

---

*On Review from the Court of Appeal  
Fourth Appellate District, Division One, No. D072863  
Appeal from the Superior Court of San Diego County  
The Hon. Judith F. Hayes  
Super Ct. No. 37-2014-00019212-CU-IC-CTL*

---

**CORRECTED APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS  
CURIAE* BRIEF AND *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Kathleen M. Sullivan  
(S.B. No. 242261)  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
555 Twin Dolphin Drive, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Redwood Shores, CA 94065  
(650) 801-5000  
kathleensullivan@quinnemanuel.com

November 30, 2020

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Chamber of Commerce of the  
United States of America*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT .....	9
INTRODUCTION .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST RETROACTIVITY IS WELL-SETTLED.....	10
II. APPLYING SECTIONS 10113.71 AND 10113.72 RETROACTIVELY WOULD HAVE ADVERSE PRACTICAL CONSEQUENCES FOR INSURANCE MARKETS .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	20
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**Cases**

*Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Industrial Acc. Com.*,  
(1947) 30 Cal.2d 388 ..... 11

*Bentley v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.*,  
(C.D.Cal. 2019) 371 F. Supp. 3d 723 ..... 13

*Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury*,  
(2011) 562 U.S. 1178 ..... 6

*Hambleton v. Washington Dep’t of Revenue*,  
(2015) 136 S.Ct. 318 ..... 6

*Maine Community Health Options v. United States*,  
(2020) 140 S.Ct. 1308 ..... 6

*McClung v. Emp’t Dev. Dep’t*,  
(2004) 34 Cal.4th 467 ..... 10

*McHugh v. Protective Life Ins.*,  
(2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 1166 ..... *passim*

*Myers v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.*,  
(2002) 28 Cal.4th 828 ..... 11, 13

*Quarry v. Doe I*,  
(2012) 53 Cal.4th 945 ..... 11

*Sonoco Prod. Co. v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury*,  
(2017) 137 S.Ct. 2157 ..... 6

*Thomas v. State Farm Insurance Co.*,  
(S.D.Cal. 2019) 424 F.Supp.3d 1018 ..... 6, 7, 13

**Statutory Authorities**

Cal. Ins. Code § 10113.71 ..... *passim*

Cal. Ins. Code § 10113.72 ..... *passim*

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

**Other Authorities**

1 Steven Plitt et al., *Couch on Insurance* (3d rev. ed. 2010) § 1:2 ... 15  
Am. Council of Life Insurers, 2019 *Life Insurers Factbook*..... 18
